## As Adopted by the House

## 135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

H. R. No. 300

**Representative Willis** 

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Dr. Jo Alice Blondin

as the 2023 Marie Y. Martin Executive Officer Award recipient.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 135th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to 2 Dr. Jo Alice Blondin on receiving the 2023 Marie Y. Martin Executive 3 Officer Award from the Association of Community College Trustees; and 4

WHEREAS, Selection for this prestigious accolade is an honor of 5 which Dr. Blondin can be justly proud, for she has been acknowledged 6 for her exceptional skill, commitment, and professionalism. The 7 president of Clark State College, she has worked diligently to 8 encourage her students to pursue meaningful inquiry, thereby helping 9 them to gain a better understanding of the world around them. In 10 addition, she has given her time to the Higher Learning Commission 11 Board of Trustees, the American Association of Community College Board 12 of Directors, and the National Council for Workforce Education, and 13 her impact has truly been remarkable; and 14

WHEREAS, Over the years, Dr. Blondin has made many significant 15 contributions to improving the quality of life in our society. Through 16 her decisive leadership and unfaltering dedication to service, she has 17 certainly distinguished herself as a conscientious and hard-working 18 Ohioan; and 19

WHEREAS, Throughout her career, Dr. Blondin has given back to the 20 field of education more than she has gleaned. Always advocating for 21 this worthy cause, she has gained the appreciation and esteem of many, 22 and she is truly deserving of applause; therefore be it 23

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of 24 the 135th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, 25

congratulate	Dr. Jo	Alice Blo	ndin for	outstanding	achievement	and 2	26
offer best wi	shes fo	r ongoing	success	; and be it	further	2	27

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit 28 a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Dr. Jo Alice Blondin. 29